Estimates and Errors” (“IAS 8”), the Group has reflected the impacts of this adoption and restated its consolidated financial statements
accordingly starting from 1 January 2010. As a result of this amendment, the investment properties of the Group have increased by TL 42.437
(31 December 2010: TL 38.508); effect of this amendment to the shareholders’ equity and net loss for the period of the Group is TL 30.829
(31 December 2010: TL 27.420) and TL 3.409 (31 December 2010: TL 27.420) respectively. The account based detail of the above mentioned
amendment in the accounting policy are as follows as of 31 December 2011 and 2010: 

DOĞAN ŞİRKETLER GRUBU HOLDİNG A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

124 DOĞAN HOLDİNG 2012 ANNUAL REPORT

NOTE 2-BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and Restatement of Previously Reported
Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2011
Previously

reported
Fair value

adjustments(1) Restated
Investment property 148.601 42.437 191.038
Property, plant and equipment (1) 1.200.489 1.572 1.202.061
Deferred tax liability (net) 134.753 3.206 137.959

Accumulated losses (44.937) 27.420 (17.517)
Net gain/(loss) for the period (757.144) 3.409 (753.735)
Non-controlling interests 812.031 9.974 822.005

Other operating income 92.131 7.418 99.549
Other operating expenses (-) (1.212.800) (603) (1.213.403)
Deferred tax (expense)/income (13.364) (1.673) (15.037)

Net gain/(loss) for the period (967.316) 5.142 (962.174)

Non-controlling interests (210.172) 1.733 (208.439)
Attributable to equity holders of the Parent Company (757.144) 3.409 (753.735)

(1) Adjustment amounting to TL 1.572 observed in property, plant and equipment is related with the transfer made from investment properties. 

DOĞAN ŞİRKETLER GRUBU HOLDİNG A.Ş.
NOTES TO THE CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS FOR THE PERIOD
ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2012
(Amounts expressed in thousands of Turkish Lira (“TL”) unless otherwise indicated. Currencies other than TL, expressed in thousands unless otherwise indicated.)

125FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

NOTE 2-BASIS OF PRESENTATION OF FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

2.1.6  Significant Accounting Policies and Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors and Restatement of Previously Reported
Financial Statements (continued)

31 December 2010

Previously

reported
Fair value

adjustments(1) Restated
Investment property 136.970 38.508 175.478
Property, plant and equipment 934.160 (1.314) 932.846
Deferred tax liability (net) 128.090 1.533 129.623

Accumulated losses 173.975 - 173.975
Net gain/(loss) for the period 656.204 27.420 683.624
Non-controlling interests 756.498 8.241 764.739

Also, the Group has started to capitalize subscriber acquisition costs in the current period. Subscriber acquisition costs paid by D-smart
are capitalized over the subscription commitment period beginning from 1 January 2012 and capitalized amounts are recognized under
intangible assets account.

Current depreciation expenses after extended usefull lifes of vehicles which belongs to Milta Turizm A.Ş. are accounted prospectively starting
from the current period. Result of estimation changes depreciation expense of tangible assets is decreased amounting TRY 5.392 in current
period than prior period.